- Plant and machinery   31-Mar-18   2.1   -   -   6,359,919   6,359,919
   -   -   110,059,573   110,059,573

   Date of  Notes  Quoted  Significant  Significant  Total
   valuation   prices  observable  unobservable  value
   in active  inputs  inputs
   markets  (Level 2 ) (Level 3 )
   (Level 1 )

   YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH
   31 MARCH   31 MARCH

   2019  2018

26 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 Foreign exchange risk

 The entity is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to  the South African

Rand.
 Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities. The entity does not hedge

foreign exchange fluctuations.

 Foreign currency sensitivity
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the ZAR foreign exchange rates with the Pula,

with all other variables held constant.

   Increase/  Effect on   Effect on

   profit   profit
   (decrease)   after
   in exchange   tax
   rate

 2019   5%   3,538,388   3,538,388
   (5% )  (3,538,388 )  (3,538,388 )

 2018   5%   727,905   727,905
   (5%)   (727,905 )  (727,905 )

 Exchange Rates
 The amounts reported below are exchange rates against the Pula.

   2019  2018
   Rand   Rand

 Exchange rate   1.3757  1.2161

96 97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.) NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)

Botswana Agricultural Marketing Board

for the year ended 31 March 2019

AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

 31 March 2019
 Balance   23,265,000   72,298,241   -  4,237,053   4,417,085
 Adjusted due to IFRS 13   -   -  -  -  -
 Total gains/(loss) in comprehensive income   (465,000 ) -  -  -  -
 Acquisitions   -  -  -  -  -
 Settlements/ Repayments   -  -  -  -  -
   22,800,000   72,298,241  -  4,237,053   4,417,085

26 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 Determination of fair values and fair values hierarchy

 Level 3 valuation
 Investment Properties - Refer  to accounting policy note 16 on how fair value is determined.
 Property, plant and equipment - Refer to note 2b on the how the fair value is determined.

 If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the asset is included in level 3.

Reconciliation of movements   Investment  Land and  Furniture  Motor  Plant and
in level 3 financial instruments   Properties   Buildings  and Fixtures  Vehicles  Machinery

[…]

At 31 March, 2018
   Less than   Between 2   Over 5 Years
   1 Year   and 5 years

 Trade and other payables   16,674,458   65,934,441   -

 Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in foreign exchange rates. The Reserve’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
Reserve’s operating activities (when foreign currency bank balances are revalued).

 Foreign currency sensitivity

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the ZAR exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Reserve’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets.

 The Reserve’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONT.

14 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 Foreign currency sensitivity
   Change in   Effect on profit   Effect
   interest rate   before tax   on equity

 31 March 2019   +5%   66,639   66,639
   -5%   (66,639 )   (66,639 )

 31 March 2019   +5%   69,584   69,584
   -5%   (69,584 )   (69,584 )

15 Subsequent events after reporting date

 There have been no events, facts or circumstances of a material nature that have occurred subsequent to the reporting date which

necessitate an adjustment to the disclosure in these Annual  Financial Statements or the notes thereto.

126

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Strategic Grain Reserve

year ended 31 March 2019

NOTES